
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 19th March, 2013 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Grahame 
N Taggart 
T Hanley 
G Hussain 
T Murray 
E Taylor 
J Illingworth 
 

J Bentley 
 

C Fox 
R Wood 
 

J Elliott 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 9TH NOVEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9th November 2012. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing a summary of Internal Audit Activity for 
the period October 2012 and January 2013 and 
highlight the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses. 
 
 
 

7 - 32 

8   
 

  ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
presenting the Committee with the Annual Audit 
Plan. 
 
 
 

33 - 
60 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2012/13 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing Members of the cost of external audit 
work relating to the 2012/13 financial year.  
 

61 - 
70 

10   
 

  KPMG CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND 
RETURNS 2011/12 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee of the result of the work 
KPMG have carried out on the certification of grant 
claims in respect of 2011/12. 
 

71 - 
86 

11   
 

  SCHOOL ACADEMY AND TRUST 
CONVERSIONS 
 
To receive a report of the Asset Management 
Service providing details of the due diligence 
processes undertaken for the conversions of 
schools to academies or trusts, particular around 
governance, insurance and financial management. 
 

87 - 
100 

12   
 

  TRANSFORMING PROCUREMENT UPDATE 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer PPPU and 
Procurement informing the Committee of the 
progress made with respect to the Transforming 
Procurement Programme. 
 

101 - 
110 

13   
 

  LICENSING DECISION MAKING FRAMEWORK 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which details the decision making 
framework for licensing decisions. 
  
 

111 - 
128 

14   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
on the work programme. 
 
 
 

129 - 
134 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2013 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 9th November, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Murray   in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
J Elliott, T Hanley, C Fox, G Hussain, 
T Murray, R Wood, E Taylor, J Illingworth 
and J Bentley 
 

 
 
 

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
 

30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

31 Apologies For Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

32 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

33 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 21 Decision Making Framework; Annual Assurance Report 
 
In response to Member queries about the arrangements for Licensing 
Decisions taken by officers it was  confirmed by the Chief Officer (Audit and 
Risk) that this issue had not been considered by the Committee. Members 
agreed that this would be a piece of work that they would like to look further 
into. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2013 

 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request a paper that considers the 
arrangements in place for licensing decisions taken by officers. 
 
Minute No. 24 Report to those Charged with Governance from KPMG 
 
Members sought to understand the arrangements that are in place when 
assets are transferred by the authority that appropriate due diligence 
processes are in place to ensure that those ‘receiving’ an asset have 
appropriate governance, insurance and financial management arrangements 
in place. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request a report outlining the due 
diligence processes in place in respect of asset transfers. 
 

34 Internal Audit Report April to September 2012  
 

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report of the Director of Resources. 
The report provided a summary of Internal Audit activity for the period 1st April 
to 20th September 2012 and highlighted the incidence of significant control 
failings or weaknesses. 
 
The Head of HR (Resources) was also in attendance. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail, particularly in respect of:  
 

• arrangements to ensure that CRB checks are in place for Private Hire 
and Hackney carriage drivers.  Members being of the view that such 
checks should be undertaken on an annual basis in order to provide 
reassurance to the public; 

• The capital programme central controls – particularly the extent to 
which Chief Officer approval is given (and where relevant Call In 
processes having expired) prior to a contractual commitment being 
given; 

• the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that 734 cards have been issued 
and undertook to provide the additional information concerning use to 
the committee by way of correspondence; 

• Overtime payments made by the Council, where the Head of HR 
(Resources) confirmed the arrangements for the payment of overtime 
to staff over scale point 29 and outlined the issues that had been 
identified in respect of compliance with those arrangements by recent 
Internal Audit work.   Members expressed concern with the 
shortcomings identified by the audit, commenting that; 

 
1. it was unacceptable that staff had received payments contrary to 

the council’s policies; 
2. the rules governing planned overtime were out of date as they 

do not reflect modern working practices 
3. that the guidelines for claiming overtime appeared to have been 

not well enough communicated to managers and other staff.  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2013 

 

Members were informed about the outcome of a Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services) report on overtime and agency staff, 
considered at the meeting on 3rd September 2012. The inquiry 
resolved, among other things, to support the improvement measure to 
set clearer guidelines and protocols on the use of overtime and agency 
staffing. Members were assured that this would be followed up by the 
Scrutiny Board and that the findings of Internal Audit would be taken 
into consideration. 

 

• The apparent under-use of Council owned buildings by the public for 
community benefit. Members requested that Internal Audit undertake a 
Value For Money review of buildings owned by the Council to explore 
the scope for greater access and use by the public and community 
groups.   

 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved: 
 

(a) To note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period 
covered by the report; 

(b) To inform the Chief Officer Democratic and Central Services of the 
views of this Committee with regards to taxi drivers obtaining an annual 
CRB check; 

(c) To note that Scrutiny Board Resources and Council Services will follow 
up their previous recommendation that HR set clear guidelines and 
protocols on the use of overtime and agency staff; 

(d) To request that HR liaise with Internal Audit to help ensure the revised 
guidelines and protocols address the control issues highlighted in the 
Internal Audit Report; 

(e) To note that the Head of Internal Audit will supply further details to 
Members with regards to which services are using purchasing cards; 
and 

(f) that Internal Audit conduct a VFM review of buildings owned by the 
Council. 

 
35 KPMG report - Annual Audit Letter 2011/12  
 

The Senior Financial Manager (Corporate) presented a report of the Director 
of Resources which provided a summary of the key external audit findings in 
respect of the 2011/12 financial year.  
 
Heather Garrett from KPMG was in attendance to answer Member questions. 
 
It was noted that the report provided assurance that the consolidation pack for 
the Whole of Government Accounts produced by the Council was consistent 
with the audited financial statements. 
 
Members considered the report asking the KPMG representative what if 
anything the Council needed to be concerned about in relation to its financial 
management. It was confirmed to Members that KPMG undertake a risk 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2013 

 

assessment before each audit to ensure that any areas considered a risk are 
reviewed to establish that the controls in place are effective and complied 
with. It was also noted that KPMG have identified two key value for money 
risk areas; plans for assuming responsibility for public health on 1/4/13 and 
savings plans to achieve a balanced budget. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the conclusions and 
recommendations arising from the 2011/12 audit process.  
 

36 Treasury Management Governance Report  
 

 The Principal Finance Manager (Treasury Management) presented a report 
of the Director of Resources. The report outlined the governance framework 
for the management of the Council’s Treasury Management function. The 
report also reviewed compliance with the revised Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) code of practice on treasury management 
and guidance notes and a revised prudential code. These were issued in 
November 2009 and revised in 2011.  
 
Members discussed the report asking specific questions about the treasury 
advisors used by the Council, how they are selected and how their 
performance is monitored. It was confirmed to Members that Sector (treasury 
advisors) were procured using a central procurement process which 
measured both value for money and the quality of service provided. Sector’s 
performance is monitored on an ongoing basis through quarterly Treasury 
Strategy meetings.  
 
Members also asked about the money that has been saved by Treasury 
Management and congratulated the service on its work which has resulted in 
significant savings for the Council.  
 
Members were informed that implementation of the treasury strategy over 
recent years had resulted in savings for the Council of over £70 million which 
had been achieved through efficient debt management and investment.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:  
 

(a) note the delegations in respect to treasury management as outlined in 
Appendix A to the report; 

(b) note the assurance provided by Treasury Management adopting and 
complying with the revised CIPFA Code of Practice and guidance 
notes and the Prudential Code; and 

(c) note that the Treasury Management Policy Statement has been 
updated.  

 
37 Local Public Audit; an update  
 

 
The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which provided the Committee with a progress report on the Local 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2013 

 

Public Audit Bill, including provision in the Bill for independent audit 
appointment panels. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the update provided on the 
progress of the Local Audit Bill. 
 
 

38 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme.  
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. Members 
requested a further report on the arrangements in place to manage the City’s 
traditional York paving stone assets. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the forthcoming reports to the 
committee and requested that Internal Audit review arrangements in place to 
manage the City’s traditional York paving stone assets. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 19th March 2013 

Subject: Internal Audit Report October 2012 – January 2013 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee has responsibility for reviewing the 
adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements.  Reports issued by 
Internal Audit are a key source of assurance providing the Committee with some 
evidence that the internal control environment is operating as intended. 

2. This report provides a summary of internal audit activity for the period 1st October 2012 
to 31st January 2013 and highlights the incidence of any significant control failings or 
weaknesses. 

Recommendations 

3. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Internal Audit 
October 2012 to January 2013 report and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
during the period covered by the report. 

 Report author:  Neil Hunter 

Tel:  74214 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to provide a su
[...]
vant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

����  Yes �  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? ����  Yes �  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? �  Yes �  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. KPMG have confirmed their audit fee for 2012/13 as £307,800. 

2. The fee for Grant certification is estimated at £35,950. 

Recommendations 

3. Members are asked to note the external audit fees for work relating to the 2012/13 
financial year. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform members of the cost of external audit work relating to the 2012/13 financial 
year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 At this Committee on the 28th September 2012, KPMG assured Members that there 
would be a 40% reduction in the audit fee for 2012/13.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 KPMG’s audit letter attached, confirms that the annual audit fee will be £307,800 
(plus VAT). This is a reduction of 40% on the final fee for 2011/12. This fee assumes 
that here is no change to the general level of risk in relation to the financial 

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel:  x74287 

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



 

 

statements and that the Council provides KPMG with complete and accurate financial 
statements accompanied by good quality working papers. 

3.2 The letter also estimates that the fee for the 2012/13 certification of grants and 
returns will be £35,950. This fee is based on those grants and returns currently 
identified by the Audit Commission as requiring external inspection.  

3.3 Any proposed amendment to the fees will be discussed with the Council and the 
reason for any change would be reported to this Committee.  

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 This is a factual report based on information provided by the external auditors and 
consequently no public, Ward Member or Councillor c
[...]
l audit fees for work relating to the 2012/13 
financial year. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 None. 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 19th March 2013 

Subject: KPMG Certification of grants and returns 2011/12 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?  �  Yes �  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

����  Yes �  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? ����  Yes �  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? �  Yes �  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. KPMG have stated that the Council has effective arrangements for the central co-
ordination and communication of grant claims. Of the eight claims and returns audited, 
one claim was qualified and one required an audit adjustments.  

2. As in previous years the Housing & Council Tax Benefit Return was qualified due to 
minor reconciliation issues. This qualification had no financial impact on the Council.  

3. The audit adjustment amounted to £3k and was also in respect of the Housing Subsidy 
Claim. 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to note the results of the 2011/12 audit of grants and returns.  

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform members on the result of the work KPMG have carried out on the 
certification of grant claims in respect of 2011/12.  

2. Background information 

2.1 Each year the Government determines which grant claims require audit certification. 
The external auditors of each Local Authority are informed of these auditable grants 
by way of a register supplied by the Audit Commission. Corporate Financial 
Management provide a central coordination role to ensure al
[...]
 I

n
te

rn
a

ti
o

n
a

l C
o

o
p

e
ra

ti
v
e

 (
K

P
M

G
 

In
te

rn
a

ti
o

n
a

l)
.

Page 86



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\6\AI00041617\$n24yacfa.doc 

Report of Asset Management Service 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 19th March 2013 

Subject: School Academy and Trust Conversions 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

The report sets out arrangements that are in place to ensure due diligence for the land 
transfers associated with the conversions of schools to academies or trusts, particularly in 
relation to governance, insurance and financial management. 

Recommendations 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is requested to note the contents of the 
report. 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report provides details of the due diligence processes undertaken when 
dealing with land issues arising from the conversions of schools to academies or 
trusts, particular around governance, insurance and financial management.  

 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Council has provided property leases on a ‘less than best consideration’ 
(actually nil consideration) basis to schools becoming academies. This is in 

 

 

Report author:  D C Wilding 

Tel:  2477831 

Agenda Item 11

Page 87



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\6\AI00041617\$n24yacfa.doc 

pursuance of legislation contained in the Academies Act 2010. An academy gains 
a 125 year lease of a school site from the local authority at nil consideration. 

2.2 A report of the Chief Executive of Education Leeds to the Executive Board on 14 
December 2011set out the Counci
[...]
cer (Business 
Transformation) 
Lee Hemsworth 
 

Annual Business 
Continuity Report 

To receive the annual report reviewing the Councils Business 
Continuity planning. 

 

Annual Report of the 
Committee 

To receive the Annual report of the Committee reviewing the work 
completed over the last year 

Head of Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 
 

P
age 134


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 9th November 2012
	7 Internal Audit Quarterly Report
	Internal Audit Report October 2012 to January 2013 v4 Final

	8 Annual Audit Plan
	Leeds CC External Audit Plan 12-13 to Committee

	9 Annual Audit Fee 2012/13
	Audit fee letter

	10 KPMG Certification of Grants and Returns 2011/12
	Certification of grants and returns 2011-12 FINAL

	11 School Academy and Trust Conversions
	Schools to Trust-Academy

	12 Transforming Procurement Update
	13 Licensing Decision Making Framework
	14 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd April, 2013 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 19th March, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  T Murray  in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley, C Fox, G Hussain, 
R Wood, E Taylor, J Illingworth, J Bentley 
and T Leadley (as substitute for J Elliot) 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors P Grahame and J Elliott 
 

 
 
 

39 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
40 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
41 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
42 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
43 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Elliot. Councillor T 
Leadley was in attendance as substitute. Apologies were also received from 
Councillor P Grahame. 
 

44 Minutes - 9th November 2012  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

45 Internal Audit Quarterly Report  
 

The Principal Audit Manager presented a report of the Director of Resources. 
The report provided a summary of Internal Audit Activity for the period 
October 2012 and January 2013 highlighting the incidence of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses. 
 
Members sought assurances around the financial management arrangements 
in place in Leeds Schools, particularly the extent to which independent and 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd April, 2013 

 

objective Internal Audit opinion is provided to Governing Bodies on how those 
arrangements are complied with.   
 
The Principal Audit Manager confirmed that those schools outside of the 
control of the LEA had discretion as to whether to engage Internal Audit to 
provide those assurances. It was confirmed to the committee that all non LEA 
schools and LEA schools have been contacted by Internal Audit (by letter) to 
offer this support, but that uptake had been limited.  Members were 
concerned as to the lack of comprehensive audit coverage and asked that 
contact be made with other near neighbour and core cities authorities to 
understand whether similar concerns were held by those authorities and what, 
if any, steps they have taken. 
 
Members also noted the further information in respect of procurement cards.  
Members noted that the numbers of cards issued were reducing in number 
and received assurances about the procedures in place to stop cards being 
misused. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period covered by 
the report; 

(b) request that the Head of Internal Audit makes contact with other near 
neighbour and core cities authorities in respect of audit coverage  
provided to schools leaving the control of the LEA. 

 
46 Annual Audit Plan  
 

The Principal Finance Manager (Financial Management) presented a report of 
the Director of Resources. The report presented the Committee with the 
Annual Audit Plan for the 2012/13 Accounts and the Value for Money 
conclusion. 
 
Heather Garrett ,representing KPMG, was in attendance to answer Member 
questions. 
 
The principal concern of Members related to the disclosure in the audit plan 
that some of the audit work necessary to deliver the plan may be completed 
outside of the UK, in India.  
 
Members sought assurances in respect of: 
 

• The security of the Council’s data being audited in India; 
• The details of tasks undertaken by staff in the India office and what 
qualifications they had; 

• Whether previous years’ work had been completed by staff based in 
India. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd April, 2013 

 

Ms Garrett confirmed that data worked on in India was accessible only by 
accessing  servers based in the UK, and that it was not possible to further 
copy or otherwise save that data. The data being analysed overseas was 
described by Ms Garrett as basic checking of the Council’s already published 
accounts. Ms Garrett also confirmed that some of the previous years’ audit 
work had been completed by the India office. 
 
Members were disappointed that opportunities to work with the authority, 
particularly to seek to secure work experience for local young people had not 
been explored, Members highlighting that it was a priority of the Council to 
help find work for people in Leeds specifically younger people who were 
looking to gain work experience. The Committee requested KPMG further 
explore providing training and graduate opportunities to people in Leeds and 
the Leeds City Region. KPMG did highlight that they had offices in Leeds and 
a substantial trainee accountant recruitment programme. 
 
Members question why the Audit Plan no longer included Public Health   Ms 
Garrett confirmed that this work had been completed and provided assurance 
in respect of the council’s arrangements for the transfer of public health 
functions to the authority.  As no report had been provided to the committee 
on this matter by KPMG, Members requested details of the conclusions that 
had been reached.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 

 
 
(a) Agree the nature and scope of the external audit plan;  
(b) ask that KPMG;  

a. explore, and report back to the committee, on the opportunities 
available for local training and graduate employment opportunities 
for local people in Leeds and the Leeds City Region in respect of 
how the audit plan is carried out, and  

b. provide details of the conclusions reached in respect of the 
arrangements to transfer public health functions from the NHS to 
the Council. 

47 Annual Audit Fee 2012/13  
 

The Principal Financial Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report informed Members of the costs of external audit work 
relating to the 2012/13 year. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the external audit fees for 
work relating to the 2012/13 financial year.  
 

48 KPMG Certification of Grants and Returns 2011/12  
 

The Principal Financial Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report informed the Committee on the result of the work 
KPMG have carried out on the Certification of grant claims in respect of 
2011/12. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd April, 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the results of the 2011/12 
audit of grants and returns.  
 

49 School Academy and Trust Conversions  
 

The Senior Surveyor (City Development) presented a report of the Asset 
Management Service. The report provided details of the due diligence 
processes undertaken for the conversion of schools to academies or trusts, 
particularly around governance, insurance and financial management. 
 
The Chair commented that this report specifically related to schools 
converting to academies and trusts and that a report looking into other 
Council transfers of assets would be brought at a later date. 
 
Members discussed the number of schools that are now academies and the 
process of the LEA handing over its assets. Members considered the value of 
assets that have been transferred to trusts and academies and raised concern 
about the management of both buildings and finances at the new trusts and 
academies. 
 
Members considered the situation where schools were encumbered by debt 
and who would be responsible for servicing this. It was confirmed to the 
Committee that the Council maintains responsibility for all debt in relation to 
schools converting to trusts or academies.  Such schools do however 
continue to contribute towards PFI contractual arrangements. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Request that a report be brought to the Committee looking at the wider 
issues relating to transfers of assets across the Council; and 

(b) Note the contents of the report. 
50 Transforming Procurement Update  
 

The Senior Executive Officer presented a report of the Chief Officer PPPU 
and Procurement. The report informed the Committee of progress with 
respect to the Transforming Procurement Programme and invited comments 
on the contents of the report. 
 
Members considered the report and questioned the officer present about 
contract procedure rules. It was confirmed to the Committee that the contract 
procedure rules had not been re-written yet as it was considered important to 
get the procurement strategy in place before it was done.  It was confirmed 
though that amendment to the rules would be necessary in due course, not 
least to reflect the new procurement methodology being advocated. 
 
Members noted the importance of ensuring that small local businesses were 
given the opportunity and support to enable them to tender for Council 
contracts. Members were informed about the on-going work to ensure that 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd April, 2013 

 

small and medium sized enterprises get opportunities to bid for Council 
contracts. 
 
The savings made over the last year by central procurement were welcomed 
by the Committee. However it was felt that there was scope to save even 
greater sums in the future and that more ambitious savings targets should be 
set. 
 
Members identified a potential area for savings to be made where contract 
procedure rules are waived and which allow contracts to roll on without going 
out to tender again. Members were informed that a procurement calendar was 
being put in place to ensure that when contracts are due to expire they are 
reviewed and where savings could be achieved, re-tendered. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Councillor R Wood left the meeting at 11.35am during discussion of this item) 

51 Licensing Decision Making Framework  
 

The Head of Licensing and Registration presented a report which detailed the 
decision making framework for licensing decisions. 

 
Also in attendance to answer Members’ questions was the Section Head 
(Entertainment Licensing) and the Section Head (Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing). 

 
Members asked questions about how often taxi drivers are checked by the 
DBS (previously known as the CRB) and the process to undertake this. The 
Committee were informed that a check is currently done on first application, 
and the Licensing Committee were currently considering proposals to 
introduce a more regular check for existing drivers.  The police are also 
required to inform the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section if a licensed 
hackney carriage or private hire driver commits an offence which may require 
their suitability to hold a licence to be reviewed.  The committee were 
currently awaiting further details of a new online facility being introduced by 
the DBS this year which could allow the authority to check drivers details 
online for a reduced fee and at more frequent intervals.  A decision is 
expected later this year after details of the new online facility provided by the 
DBS are known. 

 
Trade in scrap metal was raised as an issue of concern by the Committee, 
who were informed that scrap metal traders are required to be registered with 
the Council before they can trade. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the assurances provided in 
the report. 
 

52 Work Programme  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd April, 2013 

 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
Members requested that a report be submitted to the Committee looking at 
the processes and risks relating to the re-organisation of ALMOS. 
 
Also requested was information on contingency plans that are in place when a 
building is forced to shut on an emergency basis. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the forthcoming reports; 
(b) receive a report detailing the processes and risks relating to the re-
organisation of ALMOS; and 

(c) request that information relating to the contingency plans that are in 
place when a building is forced to shut on an emergency basis be 
reported as part of the forthcoming business continuity report due to be 
submitted to the April meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 


